
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 12 June 2020 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Online Meeting, via Zoom. 
 
 



 

 

 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
12 June 2020 
 

 
There will be a remote meeting of the Culture, Tourism & Sport Board at 13.00 pm on Friday, 12 
June 2020. 
 
Attendance: 
Member Services will read out a register at the start of the meeting. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative:  020 7664 3223  email: lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk 
Labour:   020 7664 3263  email: Martha.Lauchlan@local.gov.uk 
Liberal Democrat:  020 7664 3235  email: libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  20 7664 3224   email: independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk 
 
LGA Contact: 
Thomas French, Member Services Officer. 
 
Carers’ Allowance 
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55 
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting.

mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board – Membership 2019/2020 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  

Peter Golds (Deputy Chair) Tower Hamlets Council 
Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 

Matthew Lee South Kesteven District Council 
Cath Homer Northumberland Council 

Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
Phil Seeva Cornwall Council 

Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
  

Substitutes  
David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 

Colin Morgan Daventry District Council 
Karen Rampton Borough of Poole 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Clare Coghill (Deputy Chair) Waltham Forest London Borough Council 
Peter Kelly Preston City Council 

Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 

Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
Dhanisha Patel Bridgend County Borough Council 

Jane Black Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Guy Nicholson Hackney London Borough Council 

Danny Myers City of York Council 
Jacqueline Burnett Luton Borough Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Gerald Vernon-Jackson (Chair) Portsmouth City Council 
Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 

  
Substitutes  
Chris Hogg South Lakeland District Council 

MacLeod Lewes District Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Julian German (Vice-Chair) Cornwall Council 

Tom Hollis Ashfield District Council 
  



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 
Friday 12 June 2020 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Online Meeting, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, declarations of interest and apologies 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Sport England 
 

5 - 8  

4.   Community Leisure UK 
 

9 - 12  

 Member Discussion with Sport England and Community 
Leisure UK 

  

    

5.   Creative Industries guide 
 

13 - 14  

a) Councils' role in supporting their local creative 
economy 

 

15 - 82  

6.   Culture Tourism and Sport Workplan 
 

83 - 94  

7.   End of Year Report 
 

95 - 98  

8.   Outside Bodies- feedback from Members 
 

  

9.   Any other business 
 

  

 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 23 September 2020, 1.00 pm, TBC 

 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 20 March 2020 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ and Online Conference Call. 

  

 
 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome, declarations of interest and apologies 
 
The chair welcomed members to the meeting and noted the boards new role during 
Covid-19. 
 
Ian Hughes outlined how the LGA was dealing with recent events and supporting 
councils as the country must make big changes. 
 
Ian Leete highlighted on how the board’s work has changed in light of Covid-19, so 
members can be better supported in their councils. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the last meeting 
 
Members noted the minutes of Tuesday 21 January 2020. 
 

 

3   London Marathon Charitable Trust Presentation 
 

 

 Sarah Ridley gave a presentation on the London Marathon Charitable 
Trust and the grant making objectives of the trust. Sarah Ridley 
highlighted how the London Marathon operates and how the London 
Marathon Charitable Trust can benefit local communities outside of 
London to develop their own similar fundraising projects. 
 
Cllr Richard Henry highlighted that recent events are a learning 
opportunity for business continuity and the London Marathon Charitable 
Trust will be sharing best practice on this with local authorities throughout 
the year. 
 
Decision  
 
Members noted the presentation. 
 

 

4   LGA and Arts Council England (ACE) improvement proposals 2020/21 
 
Lauren Lucas shared with members the LGA’s proposed programme of activity for 
2020/21 around ACE improvement plans. If members have any further comments, they 
should contact officers. 
 
Decision 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

 
Members noted the proposals. 
 

5   Exploring the evidence base for culture, tourism and sport 
 
Lauren Lucas presented to members the work the LGA was doing to ensure that 
councils are given the tools to demonstrate better the impact of their activities in 
culture, tourism and sport. She provided an overview of the data currently available to 
councils, which highlighted the relative lack of data on social impact in culture.  The 
LGA is working with councils, making the case on both the economic impact and social 
impact of culture and sport. 
 
Members made the following comments 

 This is important work by the LGA and it will really highlight the assets councils 
already have in their communities. 

 
Decision 
 
Members noted the paper. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to get clarify for the board the percentages different types of leisure centre 
ownership across councils eg Trust, in-house and private contractor. 
 

 

6   Libraries Connected Accreditation 
 
Isobel Hunter gave a presentation on the Libraries Connected Accreditation and 
highlighted the project board that has been set up to run the scheme. Isobel Hunter 
also gave a general update of what libraries will be doing during Covid-19. 
 
Members made the following comments 

 Making libraries more accessible and online for residents, including e-books and 
subscriptions would lessen the damaging cultural impact of library closures. 

 
Decision  
 
Members noted the presentation   
 

 

7   Let's Create 
 
Ian Leete set out the implications for local government and the LGA’s improvement 
work around the new ACE Strategy. 
 
Members made the following comments 
 

 The strategy needs to be considering the survival of these important services 
that councils run and facilitate. 

 Local government needs a greater voice within the Arts Council of England. 
Where local government is engaging, it makes a difference, but that voice 
needs to be continued to be heard. 

 With Covid-19, it will be hard to rebuild many local government cultural 
institutions without serious intervention on a financial level after the lockdown. 

 

 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

Decision 
 
Members noted the new direction for ACE. 
 

8   Tourism levy 
 
Rebecca Cox gave an update on the timeline of the work around the Tourism levy and 
asked members to feedback their experiences around tourism in their communities. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the update. 
 

 

9   Outside Bodies- feedback from Members 
 
Members gave updates on the recent outside body meetings. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the update. 
 

 

10   Any other business 
 
Members thanked officers for the success of the recent LGA Culture, Tourism & Sport 
conference. 
 
The chair thanked Rebecca Cox for her support to the board, as she goes on maternity 
leave. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2





 

 

Culture Tourism an
[...]
ading into sports development, school improvement consultancy and 10 years as 

a leisure trust Chief Executive. This included establishing GM Active to bring a collaborative 

strategic approach to transforming leisure services across Greater Manchester aligned with health 

and social care devolution. 

 

Mark was CEO of Active Northumberland between May 2018-Feb 2020, which has a £14 million 

turnover, 17 leisure facilities, 900 employees and over three million visits per year. He was CEO of 

Active Tameside between Jan 2011-April 2018, which has circa £10 million turnover, 10 leisure 

facilities, 300 employees and over two million visits per year.  

He joined as Chief Executive of Community Leisure UK on June 1st 2020. 

 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

Culture Tourism and Sport 
Board 

 

12 June 2020  

    

 
 

Councils’ role in supporting their local creative economy 
 
Purpose  
 
For approval 
 
Summary 
 
This report was commissioned as a handbook to support councils in growing their local 
creative economy. It is designed to help local authorities understand the sector and take 
them through a design process that will lead to positive results – illustrated by examples and 
case studies, with tips from councils across England and the sector.  
 
The majority of the research and drafting was undertaken before the COVID-19 crisis. 
However, the measures outlined in the report should still be valuable in supporting what is an 
incredibly important asset to our local economies and communities.   
 
We would particularly draw the Board’s attention to the section ‘How to make a difference’ 
(p26-63) in Appendix A which explores in detail the levers councils can use to support the 
creative economy, illustrated by a number of case studies. We would welcome members’ 
reflections on their experience of supporting the creative economy in their own council areas. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Board is invited to: 
 
1. note the content in the report 

 
2. discuss the contents and share their observations on the topic 
 
3. approve the report’s progression to design phase 
 
4. approve the delivery of a mini-conference webinar to launch the report 

 
Action 
 
Officers to progress actions in line with the Board’s steer.  
 
 

 
  
Contact officer:  Lauren Lucas 
Position: Adviser 
Phone no: 020 7664 3323 
Email: Lauren.Lucas@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Lauren.Lucas@local.gov.uk




   
 

1 
 

 

 
 
Appendix A: Councils’ role in supporting their local creative economy 

 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5a



   
 

2 
 

Introduction 
 
The ability to be creative is what differentiates human beings from both animals and 
computers. Imagination and creative expression dates back to pre-history, with some 
cave paintings thought to be the work of Neanderthals. Now in the 21st century, 
creativity expressed in all its diversity has an ever-increasing power to enrich our 
communities and boost our economies. 
 
Creativity has a vital role in affecting how a place both defines itself and is seen by 
outsiders. People like living in places with a thriving creative and cultural life. Local 
creative economies have benefited from ‘agglomeration’ – clusters of creative 
enterprises and individuals that feed and inspire, in turn, more creativity. The 
resulting innovation benefits businesses from the wider ‘non-creative’ sectors as 
well. 
 
As the UK faces the challenges of the 21st century, creativity has a role to play in 
shaping our response to climate change, globalisation and technological innovation – 
and in enabling the economy and society to ‘bounce forwards’ from the impacts of 
the COVID-19 pandemic. Making places resilient and outward looking depends on 
creative activities of all kinds – in our professional and personal lives, in the local 
economy and civil society. 
 
The UK’s creative industries have been an international powerhouse and, pr
[...]
-million-to-the-uk-economy-every-hour
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/dcms-sectors-economic-estimates-2018-gva
https://www.nesta.org.uk/blog/mapping-a-creative-nation/


   
 

3 
 

sector are likely to be replaced by automation. After all, computers have no 
imagination! 
 

 
[Caption: Infographic courtesy of the Creative Industries Council] 
 
So, it’s not surprising that councils of all shapes and sizes have been considering 
how they can support the local creative economy for the benefit of their communities. 
Some are developing wide ranging strategies – others are making smaller, more 
targeted interventions. As councils begin to think about their response to economic 
and social recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic, these strategies have never been 
more important. Whatever the scale or breath of the intervention you are thinking of, 
making it a success depends on how you design.  
 
This handbook is designed to help you understand the sector and take you through a 
design process that will lead to positive results – illustrated by examples and case 
studies, with tips from councils across England and the sector. The majority of the 
research and drafting was undertaken before the COVID-19 crisis. However, we 
believe the measures outlined below will still be vital to supporting what is an 
incredibly important asset to our local economies and communities.  
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5a



   
 

4 
 

The impact of COVID-19  
 
As councils emerge from the immediate challenges created by COVID-19, 
supporting the creative economy may not at the top of anyone’s agenda. 
 
However, while councils’ finances and workforces are still reeling from 
consequences of the lockdown and ongoing social distancing, there are two reasons 
why supporting your local creative economy is a challenge councils should rise to. 
 
The first is that the creative industries have been hit harder and the ill-effects will last 
longer than for other sectors of the economy. Muc
[...]
 in their area to help inform planning decisions and support 
planning applications. 
 
South East Creative Economy Network (SECEN) a sub-group of the South East 
LEP14 (SELEP) has commissioned: 

 general mapping and evidence of local creative industries15 

 specific research and advice around creative workspaces16. 
 
A wide range of local industrial strategies have also commissioned analyses of the 
creative sector to inform their planning17. 
 
Economic research which spans all sectors often miss the finer details about creative 
subsectors which makes it difficult to develop a concrete strategy. Research 
frequently omits the arts, culture and heritage sectors – and other non-profit parts of 
the creative industries – altogether. You need to be specific and focused in any 
research you commission. 
 
The wide range of potential policy interventions open to councils to support their 
local created economy have different related datasets – and require different 
research and consultancy specialisms. The stakeholders and potential funders for 
them also differ. So, it may be worth – in addition to overall economic mapping – 
commissioning separate studies about: 
 

 Creative workspaces and hubs – which requires an understanding of planning 
and local built environment context 

 Skills and talent – considering the needs of young people and locally available 
provision of Further and Higher Education 

 Enterprise and business support, including access to finance – recognising 
the mix of potential provision from universities, private and third sector 
providers as well as public funders and private investors. 

 

                                            
12 https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/arts-help-and-advice/pdf/creative-economic-impact-study.pdf  
13 https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/arts-and-culture/cultural-infrastructure-toolbox/cultural-
infrastructure-map 
14 https://www.southeastlep.com/good-governance/working-groups/south-east-creative-economy-

[...]
mprove or address them. Many local industrial 
strategies have identified creative and cultural businesses as key to local economic 
growth. Some LIS have a cultural strategy sitting beneath them for example. 
 
Councils are key partners in the delivery of LIS alongside public and private 
stakeholders/networks, educational stakeholders and community organisations and it 
is important you consult the relevant local industrial strategy to understand how it 
could be used to support your own local work. All LIS were asked to establish their 
goals on the back of a detailed evidence base. It is worth while exploring whether 
this has included a survey or analysis of the creative sector.  
 
The LGA has a Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) support offer for councils looking to 
play an active role alongside Local Enterprise Partnerships and Combined 
Authorities in the development of a LIS.32 
 
Checklist: 

 Do you know how the LIS can be used to support your local creative 
economy? 

 Has the LIS developed a creative sector evidence base that you could use for 
your own mapping activity? 

 Is your Local Enterprise Partnership undertaking or has it committed to any 
local activity relating to the creative sector in support of the Local Industrial 
Strategy’s ambitions? 

 Is there a way these measures could support your council’s ambitions?  
 Are there plans in place to support the creative sector in recovering from the 

Covid-19 crisis? 

Cultural strategy 
 
Once you’ve decided to start taking action to support your local creative economy, a 
useful first step is to look at either developing a new Cultural Strategy or updating 
your existing strategy.  
 
The LGA published a handbook about writing a cultural strategy in March 2020. 
‘Cultural Strategy In A Box’33 describes how a council should write a cultural strategy 
which is tailored to suit the needs of a local authority and its place. It draws on good 
practice examples from across England.  
 
Having an effec
[...]
rt 

For information, discussion and direction. 

 

Summary 

This paper outlines proposals for future work in response to the Covid-19 pandemic and the 

reopening and recovery period, culminating in a business as normal approach.  

It includes recommendations for spending the Culture Tourism and Sport policy budget, and 

for parliamentary activity. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ian Leete 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3143  

Email:    ian.leete@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

Recommendations 

Board members are asked to discuss the priorities in paragraph 14 and proposals in 

paragraphs 17-25, and to provide a steer. Members are also asked to comment on the 

media and public affairs plan in Annex A. 

Action 

Officers will allocate time and resources as directed.  

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Culture Tourism and Sport Board 

12 June 2020 

    

 

Culture Tourism and Sport Board Workplan 

Background 

1. Covid-19 and the related recovery period will impact on priorities for the culture, tourism 

and sport sectors for a significant period. We propose that our related work becomes 

business as normal.  

 

2. Funding and financial viability is expected to be the main concern for both council 

services, and the stakeholders they rely on to provide a leisure and tourism offer within 

their communities.  

 

3. Experience over the past ten years suggests that discretionary services are the forefront 

of budget reductions when budgets are constrained. For instance, a number of parks 

services saw budgets reduced to zero over the past few years. All culture, tourism and 

leisure services are discretionary, with the exception of providing a comprehensive 

library service, and some aspects of archives services. 

 

4. While services like parks and online cultural provision have assumed a very visible and 

important profile during the period of lockdown, it is unclear that this will translate to an 

incr
[...]
 implications for 

future funding and provision of public parks. 

Possible Parliamentary Questions (PQs) 

21. To ask Her Majesty’s Government how the membership of the main leisure and 

recreation taskforce set up by the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport was 

decided. 

 

22. To ask Her Majesty’s Government why they chose not to include councils on the main 

leisure and recreation taskforce, given local government spends over £1.1 billion on 

museums, theatres and libraries, and over £1 billion a year on sport, leisure and green 

spaces.   

 

23. To ask Her Majesty’s Government whether they agree that council-run recreational 

facilities such as leisure centres are crucial to tackling the obesity crisis; and whether 

they will ensure these services, which are facing financial collapse due to loss of income 

during the covid-19 pandemic are sufficiently funded so they can reopen as soon as it is 

safe to do so.  

 

24. To ask Her Majesty’s Government whether they agree that council-run recreational 

facilities such as leisure centres are crucial to tackling health inequalities in communities 

that have been exposed by the Covid-19 pandemic; and whether they will ensure these 

services, which are more affordable and accessible to communities from deprived 

backgrounds are sufficiently funded to avoid their financial collapse due to their loss of 

income during the pandemic so they can reopen as soon as it is safe to do so.  

 

25. To ask Her Majesty’s Government how they will aim to support council-run tourism 

services through the recovery stages of the pandemic given that it will be one of the last 

sectors to reopen; and given that councils have had to halve direct funding for tourism 

between 2008 and 2018. 

 

26. To ask Her Majesty’s Government whether they recognise the positive impact of parks 

and green space on physical and mental wellbeing during the coronavirus pandemic; 

and whether they will ensure that these highly valued local assets will be regularly 

maintained and sufficiently funded to ensure councils can keep them open in the event of 

potential future lockdowns.  

 

27. Officer Contacts: 

Page 93

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Culture Tourism and Sport Board 

12 June 2020 

    

 
 

27.1. Nathan.Parton@local.gov.uk (Media) 

 

27.2. Laura.Johnson@local.gov.uk (Parliamentary and Public Affairs) 

Page 94

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Nathan.Parton@local.gov.uk
mailto:Laura.Johnson@local.gov.uk


 

 

Culture Tourism and Sport Board 

12 June 2020 

   

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

 

End of Year Board Report 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

Summary 

This report provides an overview of the issues and work the board has overseen during the 
last year. It sets out key achievements in relation to the priorities for the Culture Tourism 
and Sport Board in 2019/20. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ian Leete 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3143  

Email:    ian.leete@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to: 
 
1. Note the achievements against the board’s priorities in 2019/20. 

 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward actions as appropriate. 

Page 95

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Culture Tourism and Sport Board 

12 June 2020 

   

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

 

1. The Board held its annual conference in Portsmouth, with over 100 delegate
[...]
ing fruit, and established relationships that will 

last beyond the Taskforce.  

 

11. The Board’s work on a tourism levy was picked up by the national media. Cllr Vernon-

Jackson was interviewed on Sky News and BBC radio 5 Live about LGA-commissioned 

independent research that found a pound-per-night levy applied in a local area in 

England could raise between £238,000 and over £7 million a year depending on the 

area. New public polling by Populus for the LGA found that 53 per cent of those 

surveyed think their council should be able to charge tourists a small fee to help fund 

local services that support tourism in their area. This research was also picked up by 

Good Morning Britain, ITV online, the Mail, Mirror, i, and Star.  

 

12. The Board commissioned a social prescribing handbook, which has been delivered, but 

the launch postponed due to Covid-19. It will be reviewed in light of the pandemic and 

published when the time is right.  

 

13. The Board also commissioned a handbook on how councils can support the creative 

industries. Cllr Clare Coghill launched this research by opening a roundtable between 

councils and various creative industries associations, including gaming, theatre, heritage, 

and fashion representatives, on 4th March. The handbook will be launched over the 

summer.  

Implications for Wales 

14. None. 

Financial Implications 

15.  All activities were delivered within expected budgets.  

Next steps 

16.  Develop a workplan to support the sector through Covid-19 and contribute to the 

recovery period.   

Page 97

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.local.gov.uk/lga-survey-more-half-public-surveyed-support-local-tourism-levy



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Sport England
	4 Community Leisure UK
	5 Creative Industries guide
	5a Councils' role in supporting their local creative economy
	6 Culture Tourism and Sport Workplan
	7 End of Year Report



Minutes of the meeting

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting
Title:

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board

Date:

Friday 12 June 2020

Venue:

Online Meeting, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item

Decisions and actions

1

Welcome, declarations of interest and apologies
The chair welcomed members to the final board of 2019/20 and thanked members and
LGA Officers for their work on the board.

2

Minutes of the last meeting
Members agreed the minutes from 20 March 2020.

3

Sport England & Community Leisure UK
Chris Perks, Sport England gave a presentation on the work Sport England have been
doing to support to local government sport and services through funding and guidance.
Chris Perks highlighted the support that will be offered to local government during the
recovery phase of COVID-19.
Mark Tweedie, Community Leisure UK, gave a presentation on the work of Community
Leisure UK has been actioning in support of local government. Mark Tweedie
highlighted the COVID-19 - Support for Leisure/Cultural Trusts & their Partners themes:
1. Reaction
2. Reopening
3. Recovery
4. Reimagine - Strategy to 'Build back Better'
Members made the following comments:
 What is the financial settlement needed to support the leisure sector and how
can local government ensure the argument is made to keep this sector going?
 Local Government needs to understand the issues that the leisure sector is
facing, so we able to get through the recovery period and keep these services
up and running
 Keeping culture and leisure services open is a public health concern,
particularly within the BME communities. Well run services is an equality issues
and correct funding for these sectors needs addressing. Local Government
needs to speak up and ensure these concerns are heard.
 The cost of opening leisure centres will soon outweigh the income generated,
concerning social distancing. Councils cannot financially support those services
on an ongoing basis in the long term.
 Our Leisure centres act as a community hub and drop in for people with all

kinds of health issues. They are encouraged to use the sport facilities and
access mental health services. These provides a wealth of opportunities which
helps their social inclusion as well as healthy lifestyles.

Chris Perks responded:
 A lot of work is going into making services as robust as possible and guidance
has been given to councils on an ongoing basis. Keeping communication open
right now will be key, as we enter the recovery phase.
 There is a broad challenge of inequalities within the sector, and within the next
four years there will be a challenge of investing appropriately to ensure these
issues are addressed. A governance code will also ensure partners have
standards to work to on the equality agenda.
Mark Tweedie responded:
 Debt recovery will be vital for leisure services right across the rest of the
financial year. Councils need to be having realistic discussions about what the
local picture is with providers.
 Funding needs to be bespoke to ensure that communities that need access to
our services can, during the recovery.
Decision
Members noted the presentations.
4

Creative Industries guide
Ian Leete introduced the report and detailed how the report was commissioned as a
handbook to support councils in growing their local creative economy.
Patrick Towell and Richard Leeming from Golant gave a presentation on the handbook
and how it is designed to help local authorities understand the sector and take them
through a design process that will lead to positive results for their communities.
Members made the following comments:
 How can we make the case for investing in creative industries during the
COVID-19 recovery?
 Parts of the creative industries have been embracing online spaces during the
lockdown. But outside of the lockdown, councils should be opening local
government spaces for the sector to put on events.
 This guide needs to have a new, Covid-19 theme running through it.
 Rural parts of the creative sector need support to grow, outside of urban areas.
 Town centres and business rates will struggle to develop to further support the
creative industry.
Decision
Members noted the presentation, approved the progression to design phase and
approved the delivery of a mini-conference webinar.

5

Culture Tourism and Sport Workplan

Ian Leete introduced the Culture Tourism and Sport Board Workplan to members,
focusing on issues from the Covid-19 pandemic and the reopening and recovery period
of the culture, sport and tourism sectors.
Members made the following comments:
 Tourism and sport need to have an increased role within the workplan, to go
along with the strong cultural aims.
 Sport will be a big part of the recovery, post covid-19 period, as it as much of a
public health issue as an economic driver.
Decision
Members noted the report and agreed the priorities in paragraph 14 of the report.
7

End of Year Report
Ian Leete provided an overview of the issues and work the board has overseen during
the last year.
Members wished to thank officers for supporting the board throughout 2019/20.
Decision
Members noted the achievements against the board’s priorities in 2019/20.

8

Outside Bodies- feedback from Members
Members gave their final reports from the Outside Bodies, summarising the important
work that has been carried out in the Culture, Tourism and Sport Sectors.
Decision
Members noted the updates.

Appendix A -Attendance
Position/Role

Councillor

Authority

Chair

Cllr Gerald VernonJackson CBE
Cllr Julian German
Cllr Peter Golds CBE
Cllr Clare Coghill

Portsmouth City Council

Cllr Derek Bastiman
Cllr Matthew Lee
Cllr Cath Homer
Cllr Barry Lewis
Cllr Phil Seeva
Cllr Nick Worth
Cllr Peter Kelly
Cllr Brigid Jones
Cllr Richard Henry
Cllr Muhammed Butt
Cllr Dhanisha Patel
Cllr Jane Black
Cllr Chris White
Cllr Tom Hollis

Scarborough Borough Council
South Kesteven District Council
Northumberland Council
Derbyshire County Council
Cornwall Council
South Holland District Council
Preston City Council
Birmingham City Council
Stevenage Borough Council
Brent Council
Bridgend County Borough Council
Bury Metropolitan Borough Council
Hertfordshire County Council
Ashfield District Council

Vice-Chair
Deputy-chairman
Deputy-chair
Members

Cornwall Council
Tower Hamlets Council
Waltham Forest London Borough Council

